
 

          

Waverley Borough Council 
Council Offices, The Burys,  
Godalming, Surrey 
GU7 1HR 
www.waverley.gov.uk 
  

To: All Members and Substitute Members of 
the Overview & Scrutiny Committee - 
Value for Money & Customer Service 
(Other Members for Information) 
 

When calling please ask for: 

Ema Dearsley, Democratic Services Officer 

Policy and Governance 

E-mail: amy.mcnulty@waverley.gov.uk 

Direct line: 01483523224 

Date: 10 January 2020 

 
Membership of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Value for Money & Customer 

Service 

Cllr Peter Martin (Chairman) 
Cllr Joan Heagin (Vice Chairman) 
Cllr Roger Blishen 
Cllr Jerome Davidson 
Cllr George Hesse 

Cllr Jerry Hyman 
Cllr Stephen Mulliner 
Cllr Peter Nicholson 
Cllr Julia Potts 

 
Substitutes 

Cllr Richard Cole 
Cllr Simon Dear 

Cllr John Gray 
Cllr Kika Mirylees 

 
Members who are unable to attend this meeting must submit apologies by the 

end of Monday, 13 January 2020 to enable a substitute to be arranged. 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
A meeting of the OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - VALUE FOR MONEY & 
CUSTOMER SERVICE will be held as follows:  
 

DATE: MONDAY, 20 JANUARY 2020 

TIME: 7.00 PM 

PLACE: COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, THE BURYS, 
GODALMING 

 
The Agenda for the Meeting is set out below. 
 
Yours sincerely  
 
ROBIN TAYLOR 
Head of Policy and Governance 
 

Agendas are available to download from Waverley’s website 
(www.waverley.gov.uk/committees), where you can also subscribe to 
updates to receive information via email regarding arrangements for 

particular committee meetings.  

http://www.waverley.gov.uk/committees


 

 

 
Alternatively, agendas may be downloaded to a mobile device via the free 
Modern.Gov app, available for iPad, Android, Windows and Kindle Fire. 

 
Most of our publications can be provided in alternative formats. For an 

audio version, large print, text only or a translated copy of this publication, 
please contact committees@waverley.gov.uk or cal
[...]
ting). 
 

2.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTES   
  
 To receive apologies for absence and note any substitutions. 

 
Members who are unable to attend this meeting must submit apologies 
by the end of Monday 13 January 2020 to enable a substitute to be 
arranged, if applicable. 
 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS   
  
 To receive Members’ declarations of interests in relation to any items included 

on the agenda for this meeting, in accordance with Waverley’s Code of Local 
Government Conduct. 
 

4.   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC   
  
 The Chairman to respond to any written questions received from members of 

the public in accordance with Procedure Rule 10. 
 
The deadline for receipt of questions is 5pm on Monday 13 January 2020. 
 

5.   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS   
  
 The Chairman to respond to any questions received from Members in 

accordance with Procedure Rule 11.  
 
The deadline for receipt of questions is 5pm on Monday 13 January 2020. 
 

6.   GENERAL FUND BUDGET 2020/21 AND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN  
(Pages 15 - 76) 

  
 The purpose of the report is for the VFM O&S Committee to scrutinise the draft 

budget report and pass comments to the Executive ahead of its meeting on 4th 
February. This report outlines the latest Medium Term Financial Plan and the 
draft General Fund Budget for 2020/21. The Financial Plan sets out the key 
work streams for the Council to focus on which, collectively, aim to address the 
significant shortfall in annual budget projected over the medium term which is 
estimated to grow to £5.4million per annum  or 40% of the total net service 
cost by 2023/24.  



 

 

 
Recommendation  
The Value for Money O&S Committee consider this report, particularly 
the draft budget for 2020/21, and pass comments and observations to the 
Executive 
 

7.   REPORT OF THE BUDGET STRATEGY WORKING GROUP 
PARTICIPATORY BUDGETING RESULTS, GENERAL FUND 2020/21 AND 
MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN   

  
 To receive a written report on the outcomes so far (to follow). 

 
8.   SERVICE PLANS 2020-2023  (Pages 77 - 122) 
  
 This report presents the three-year rolling Service Plans for April 2020 to 

March 2023 for the service areas under the remit of this Committee, which are: 

 Business Transformation Service Plan 2020-23 (Full Plan) 

 Finance and Property Service Plan 2020-23 (Full Plan) 

 Policy and Governance Service Plan 2020-23 (Full Plan) 

 Building Control only from Commercial Services Service Plan 2020-23 

 Economic Development only from Planning and Economic Development 
Service Plan 2020-23 

 
Recommendation 
It is recommended that the Overview & Scrutiny Committee considers the 
Service Plans for 2020-23 as set out at Annexe 1 relevant to its remit, and 
makes any observations or comments to the Executive. 
 

9.   PLANNING APPEALS PERFORMANCE AND COSTS ARISING FROM 
JUDICIAL REVIEWS  (Pages 123 - 132) 

  
 This report has been prepared in response to Councillor interest in the cost 

implications of both planning appeals and judicial reviews relating to planning 
matters. It is intended to present this report to both the Value for Money and 
Customer Service and Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committees in 
January 2020. The purpose of the report is to inform Members of the planning 
appeals process and the results of appeal decisions.  It further informs 
Members of the implications of appeal decisions for the Council and makes 
recommendations for improvements in respect of planning decision-making. 
Brief commentary is also provided in respect of the costs associated with the 
judicial review into the Waverley Local Plan Part 1. 
 
Recommendation 
It is recommended that the Committee notes this report and makes any 
observations. 
 

10.   CAPITAL STRATEGY 2020/2021  (Pages 133 - 182) 
  
 It is a statutory requirement for local authorities to produce an annual Capital 

Strategy.  The Capital Strategy brings together the Council’s detailed policies, 
procedures an
[...]
 SESSION   
  
 To consider any matters relating to aspects of any reports on this agenda 

which, it is felt, may need to be considered in exempt session. 
 

 

    
  Officer contacts: 

Yasmine Makin, Scrutiny Policy Officer  
Tel. 01483 523078 or email: yasmine.makin@waverley.gov.uk 

Ema Dearsley, Democratic Services Officer 
Tel. 01483 523224 or email: Ema.dearsley@waverley.gov.uk 

 

    



This page is intentionally left blank



Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Value for Money & Customer Service 1
18.11.19

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL

MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - VALUE FOR MONEY & 
CUSTOMER SERVICE  - 18 NOVEMBER 2019

(To be read in conjunction with the Agenda for the Meeting)

Present

Cllr Peter Martin (Chairman)
Cllr Joan Heagin (Vice Chairman)
Cllr Roger Blishen
Cllr Jerome Davidson
Cllr George Hesse

Cllr Jerry Hyman
Cllr Stephen Mulliner
Cllr Peter Nicholson
Cllr Julia Potts

Also Present
Councillor Simon Dear, Councillor John Gray, Councillor Mark Merryweather and 

Councillor David Beaman

27. MINUTES (Agenda item 1.)  

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 16 September 2019 were confirmed as a 
correct record and signed.

28. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTES (Agenda item 2.)  

There were no apologies for absence.

29. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS (Agenda item 3.)  

There were no declarations of interests in connection with items on the agenda.

30. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC (Agenda item 4.)  

There were none.

31. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS (Agenda item 5.)  

There were none.

32. PRESENTATION FROM THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR FINANCE, ASSETS 
AND COMMERCIAL SERVICES (Agenda item 6.)  

The Chairman reminded the Committee that at its last meeting, Members had been 
keen to understand the Executive’s approach to property investment, and also to 
learn more about the progress of Brightwells Yard, as a major income area for the 
Council. Cllr Merryweather, the Portfolio Holder for Finance, Assets and 
Commercial had been invi
[...]
he grounds that it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or 
the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public were present during the 
items, there would be disclosure to them of exempt information (as defined by 
Section 100I of the Act) of the description specified in paragraph 3 of the revised 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act.

41. PROPERTY INVESTMENT QUARTERLY PROGRESS REPORT (Agenda item 
15.)  

The Committee received an update on the latest position with properties purchased 
under the Property Investments Strategy and asked a number of questions as set 
out in the (exempt) annexe to these minutes. Peter Vickers, Head of Property and 
Finance, agreed to provide some additional narrative in future reports.

Page 12



Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Value for Money & Customer Service 7
18.11.19

The meeting commenced at 7.00 pm and concluded at 9.29 pm

Chairman

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

VALUE FOR MONEY O & S COMMITTEE 
 

20 JANUARY 2020 
 
 

EXECUTIVE - 4 FEBRUARY 2020 

 
Title:  

MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 2020/21 – 2023/24 

GENERAL FUND BUDGET 2020/21 

 
Portfolio Holder: Cllr Mark Merryweather , Portfolio Holder for Finance, Assets & 
Commercial Services 
 
Head of Service: Peter Vickers, Head of Finance and Property 
 
Key decision: Yes 
 
Access:  Public 
  

 
 
1. Purpose and summary 
 
1.1 The purpose of the report is for the VFM O&S Committee to scrutinise the draft 

budget report and pass comments to the Executive ahead of its meeting on 4th 
February. This report outlines the latest Medium Term Financial Plan and the 
draft General Fund Budget for 2020/21. The Financial Plan sets out the key work 
streams for the Council to focus on which, collectively, aim to address the 
significant shortfall in annual budget projected over the medium term which is 
estimated to grow to £5.4million per annum  or 40% of the total net service cost 
by 2023/24.  
 

1.2 This report contains the following Annexes: 
 

Annexe 1 – draft Medium Term Financial Plan 
Annexe 2 -  draft General Fund Budget Summary 2020/21 
Annexe 3 – statement of key variations from 2019/20 budget   
Annexe 4 – draft Fees & Charges for 2020/21 
Annexe 5 – schedule of projected reserves and balances 
Annexe 6 – draft Capital Programme 

 
Waverley’s draft Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) document 
 
1.3 The Council’s MTFP is at Annexe 1 which has been updated to include the latest 

General Fund projections, emerging pressures, spending priorities, risks and 
opportunities. The Plan also sets out Waverley’s strategy for addressing the 
projected budget shortfall over the next four years and for putting the council in a 
strong, sustainable financial position. The plan builds on the overview presented 
to all councillors in November. 

Page 15

Agenda Item 6.



 

 

Budget Projection Summary 
 
The following table shows the main budget pressures projected over the MTFP period 

      

 Previous 
Estimate  Latest Estimate 

 2020/2021 2020/2021 2021/22 2022/23 2023/24 

Anticipated Major 
Budget Variations 

Change 
from 

2019/2020 
Base 

Change 
from 

2019/2020 
Base 

Change 
from 

2020/2021 
Base 

Change 
from 

2021/2022 
Base 

Change 
from 

2022/2023  
Base 

  £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 

Inflation - including pay 550 590 550 550 550 

Waste funding SCC 
reduction 

290 468       

Housing benefit admin 
grant 

20 10 20 30 30 

Business Rate Retained 
Income 

200 150 700 700 400 

Planning Income Pressure 300 200       

Other Major Budget 
Variations  

  457       

Budget Shortfall  1,360 1,875 1,270 1,280 980 

 
Budget Strategy 
 
Waverley’s strategy for addressing the budget shortfall is illustrated below. The themes 
in squares relate to ongoing actions, the four ovals indicate the principal worksteams 
identified in the strategy.

 

Page 16



 

 

 
 
The targets for each work stream in the budget strategy for the 4-y
[...]
llowed amount of 2.99%. The consultation finance settlement confirms 
that borough councils will be able to have a council tax increase of up to 2% or £5 
at band D, whichever is the higher. In Waverley’s case, £5 is higher and would 
equate to an increase of 2.75%. In terms of additional council tax income, 2% 
would generate £204k pa and £5 would raise £277k pa. The draft budget set out 
in this report proposes a 1.9% increase in 2020/21 which equates to an additional 
£3.46 per year for an average Band D property, or 7pence per week. The draft 
budget also includes additional council tax revenue of £184k arising from property 
growth in the Borough (approx. £150k) and the decision taken by the Council in 
2019 to scale back council tax discounts on empty properties (approx. £34k). 

 
Fees and Charges 
 
1.17 Fees and charges have been reviewed as part of the budget process.  Some fees 

and charges are statutory but for those determined by Waverley some inflationary 
increases are proposed for 2020/21 where appropriate. Many charges have been 
increased in line with estimated CPI inflation. Details of the proposed changes to 
fees and charges from 1 April 2020 are included at Annexe 4. A further review of 
fees and charges will be undertaken in 2020 both in the light of feedback from the 
recent budget consultation and also to reflect members’ desire to consider 
opportunities to distinguish between for-profit and not-for-profit customers in the 
charges. 
 

1.18 Car park charges have not increased in three years, four years in some cases. 
There is an increase in car park yield included in the draft budget which generates 
an additional £145k of income, 2.9% of total car parking income. This income will 
not be generated from a blanket increase in all car park charges. Some charges 

Page 20



 

 

will rise and some may reduce to increase usage and improve the environmental 
impact. The Council will take a strategic approach to charges in the light of the 
independent review recently commissioned, the outcome of which is expected to 
be considered by members early in 2020 and to take effect in 2020/21 although 
still in progress during this 2020/21 budget setting process. Of the additional 
income generated, some £100k, is earmarked to pay for the ongoing costs of 
delivering Waverley’s climate change emergency action plan. 
 

1.19 The commercial strategy highlights the need to review existing income sources to 
generate additional revenue. One area that is being considered is planning pre-
application and performance agreement income. The draft budget includes an 
additional target of £40k to reflect a proposed revision to the charging structure 
and approach that will be developed early in 2020 and implemented early in the 
2020/21 financial year. 

 
1.20 Members of the Executive considered increasing Green Waste subscription 

charges by £5 to make the total charge £70 which would generate an additional 
£70k pa. Whilst experience has shown that increasing this charge has not led to a 
reduction in the number of subscribers, the Executive consider that such an 
increase would not be in the spirit of the Council’s recent climate change 
emergency declaration therefore the draft budget assumes the charge is frozen at 
£65 for 2020/21.  

 
1.21 Proposed licensing fees & charges are included in Annexe 4, of which some are 

increased by inflation and some are unchanged. All of these fees are subject to 
consideration by the licensing regulatory committee of the consultation 
responses.  
 

Inflation 
 
1.22 The Council’s main contracts are indexed to the Consumer Price Index (CPI).  An 

inflationary amount has been assumed for all General Fund budgets where it is 
unavoidable with projections being in line with the Government’s longer term 
assumptions.  In terms of the staff pay award for 2020/21, which is also applied to 
Councillors’ allowances, this has not been finalised yet. An estimate of the cost of 
a pay
[...]
ort, it should be noted that the majority of this spend is on track and, with 
the exception of the Frensham scheme and the Weyhill project, further slippage to 
2020/21 is not expected. These projects will be reviewed in the coming year. 
 

1.41 In the light of the level of underspend and rescheduling of General Fund capital 
schemes in recent years, and following a major review led by Value for Money 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee, a new and more rigorous bidding and monitoring 
process for General Fund capital schemes has been implemented. Including: 
 

 A bidding process throughout the year, including a requirement for delivery 
milestones and cash flow projections. 

 Terminating or postponing schemes that are not delivering to agreed 
timescales in the year and reallocating resources to new or reserve 
schemes. 

 The ability to bid for additional funding for capital spend if a return or cost 
saving is achieved that meets the Property Strategy criteria. 

 
2. Draft Recommendations from Executive to Council 
 

It is recommended that the Executive, after considering comments from the Value 
for Money Overview & Scrutiny Committee, makes the following 
recommendations to Council, to: 
 

1. agree a 1.9% increase in Waverley’s element of the Council Tax Charge 
for 2020/21; 
 

2. agree to make no change to the Council’s existing Council Tax Support 
Scheme; 

 
3. agree the proposed Fees and Charges as shown at Annexe 4; 

 
4. approve the General Fund Budget for 2020/21 as summarised in Annexe 

2, incorporating the major variations included at Annexe 3; and 
 

5. approve the General Fund Capital Programme as shown at Annexe 6. 
 
Recommendation for Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
The Value for Money O&S Committee consider this report, particularly the draft budget 
for 2020/21, and pass comments and observations to the Executive 
 
 

Page 25



 

 

3. Reason for the recommendation(s) 
 
 The Budget is a major decision for the Council and setting 
[...]
VICE O&S – 20 JANUARY 2020] 

 

 
Title:  

SERVICE PLANS 2020-2023 

(3 YEAR ROLLING PLANS)  

 
Portfolio Holder: All members of the Executive 
Head of Service: All Heads of Service 
Key decision: No  
Access:  Public 

 
 
1. Purpose and summary 
 

1.1. The Service Plans have been prepared by Heads of Service in collaboration with 
their teams and Portfolio Holders to set out the service objectives for the coming 
three years in line with the Corporate Strategy 2019-2023 and the Medium Term 
Financial Plan 2020-2023.  

 
1.2. Last year the Council reviewed its approach to service planning, changing them 

from annual plans, to three yearly rolling plans. This approach allows not only for 
an easier alignment with the Council’s Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP), but 
also a better transparency on delivery of multi-year projects and other initiatives. 
Key business as usual activities are set out for the year ahead and will be 
monitored as part of the annual review process to reflect the needs of the 
organisation. Progress on Service Plans will be reported on a quarterly basis 
through the Corporate Performance Report. 

 
1.3. It is worth noting that the service plans are an operational management tool and as 

such are laid out in a way which allows easy and clear understanding of key 
functions performed by teams and the specific timescale set for their delivery as 
well as highlighting potential risks should an action was not completed. The plans 
also contain a list of ongoing service and corporate level projects.  

 
1.4. Each of the Overview and Scrutiny Committees will be asked to review in full or 

specific sections of those Service Plans which represent the areas under their remit 
as listed below:  

 
Environment O&S – 13 January 2020 

 Planning & Economic Development Service Plan 2020-23 (except for Economic 
Development) 

 Environment Service Plan 2020-23 (except for Licensing) 

 Green Spaces only from Commercial Services Service Plan 202
[...]
31/03/21 Economic 

Development 

Partnerships Officer 

(CK)

Not understanding or 

increasing local visitor 

economy for local businesses 

SP20/21P27.2 Work with  Visit Surrey to find a long term solution for 

supporting the tourism sector 

Officer time 01/04/20 31/03/21 Economic 

Development 

Partnerships Officer 

(CK)

Reduction in visitors negative 

impact on local businesses 

Visitor economy initiatives are supported

Corporate Priority: A thriving local economy, supporting local businesses and employment

P
age 120



SP20/21P27.3 Produce marketing materials to promote tourism and the 

visitor economy in the Borough 

ED Budget 01/04/20 31/03/21 Economic 

Development 

Partnerships Officer 

(CK)/Community 

Development Officer - 

Arts (CH)

Tourism businesses not 

promoted. 

SP20/21P27.4 Hold quarterly tourism and performing arts venue events. ED Budget / 

Officer time

01/04/20 31/03/21 Economic 

Development 

Partnerships Officer 

(CK)

No network opportunities

P
age 121



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

VALUE FOR MONEY AND CUSTOMER SERVICE O&S COMMITTEE 
20 JANUARY 2020 

 
ENVIRONMENT O&S COMMITTEE 

13 JANUARY 2020 

 
Title:  

 
PLANNING APPEALS PERFORMANCE AND COSTS ARISING FROM JUDICIAL 

REVIEWS 

 
Portfolio Holder: Councillor N Palmer 
 
Head of Service: Zac Ellwood, Head of Planning and Economic Development  
 
Key decision: No 
 
Access:  Public  

 
 
1. Purpose and summary 
 
1.1 This report has been prepared in response to Councillor interest in the cost 

implications of both planning appeals and judicial reviews relating to planning 
matters. It is intended to present this report to both the Value for Money and 
Customer Service and Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committees in January 
2020. The purpose of the report is to inform Members of the planning appeals 
process and the results of appeal decisions.  It further informs Members of the 
implications of appeal decisions f
[...]
 
8.1 The purpose of this report is to inform the O&S Committee of the implications of 

appeal decisions for the Council. The suggested improvements, as set out at 
paragraph 3.24 onwards, may require further approval and the appropriate 
governance process will be followed in each case. Any changes to the committee 
structure or Scheme of Delegation will be considered by the Standards Committee 
and be subject to a decision by Full Council. 

 

 
Background Papers 
 
There are no background papers, as defined by Section 100D(5) of the Local Government 
Act 1972).  

 
CONTACT OFFICER: 
Name: Zac Ellwood 
Position: Head of Planning and Economic Development 
Telephone: 01483 523395 
Email: zac.ellwood@waverley.gov.uk 
 
Agreed and signed off by: 
Legal Services:  
Head of Finance:  
Strategic Director:  
Portfolio Holder:  

Page 131



This page is intentionally left blank



WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

VALUE FOR MONEY AND CUSTOMER SERVICE O & S COMMITTEE 
 

2O JANUARY 2020 

 
Title:  

Capital Strategy 2020/2021 

Incorporating Treasury Management Strategy and Property Investment Strategy 

 
Portfolio Holder: Cllr Mark Merryweather 
 
Head of Service: Peter Vickers 
 
Key decision: Yes  
 
Access:  Public  

 
 
1. Purpose and summary 
 
1.1 It is a statutory requirement for local authorities to produce an annual Capital 

Strategy.  The Capital Strategy brings together the Council’s detailed policies, 
procedures and plans relating to cash investments and property assets.  It 
incorporates the Treasury Management Framework, Prudential Indicators and 
Property Investment Strategy for 2020/2021.  

 
2. Recommendation 
 
2.1 It is recommended that Capital Strategy for 2020/2021 be approved. 
 

Recommendation for Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

The Value for Money O&S Committee consider this report, and pass comments and 
observations to the Executive. 
 

3. Reason for the recommendation 
 
3.1    The Council has to comply with The Prudential Code for Cap

Minutes of the meeting


Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Value for Money & Customer Service 1 

20.01.20 
 

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - VALUE FOR MONEY & 
CUSTOMER SERVICE  -  20 JANUARY 2020 

 
(To be read in conjunction with the Agenda for the Meeting) 

 
Present 

 
Cllr Peter Martin (Chairman) 
Cllr Roger Blishen 
Cllr Jerome Davidson 
Cllr George Hesse 
 

Cllr Jerry Hyman 
Cllr Peter Nicholson 
Cllr Julia Potts 
 

Apologies  
Cllr Joan Heagin and Cllr Stephen Mulliner 

 
42.  MINUTES (Agenda item 1.)   

 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 18 November 2019 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed. 
 

43.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTES (Agenda item 2.)   
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Joan Heagin and Stephen 
Mulliner. Councillors Richard Cole and Simon Dear were present as substitutes.   
 

44.  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS (Agenda item 3.)   
 

Councillor Peter Martin declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 7 as he was a part 
of the Property Investment Board. He would stay in the Chair but would not take 
part in debate.   
 

45.  QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC (Agenda item 4.)   
 

There were none. 
 

46.  QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS (Agenda item 5.)   
 

There were none. 
 

47.  GENERAL FUND BUDGET 2020/21 AND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 
(Agenda item 6.)   

 
The Committee received a report outlining the latest Medium Term Financial Plan 
and the draft General Fund budget for 2020/21/ The Financial Plan set out the key 
work streams for the Council to focus on which, collectively, aimed to address the 
significant shortfall in annual budget projected  
 
Peter Vickers, Head of Finance and property, introduced the General Fund budget 
and medium term financial plan (MTFP) report to the Committee. The report of the 
Budget was also considered alongside this item which the Portfolio Holder for 
Finance, Councillor Mark Merryweather introduced.  



Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Value for Money & Customer Service 2 

20.01.20 
 

 

 
The Committee was advised that the MTFP had been updated to include the latest 
General Fund projections, emerging pressures, spending priorities, risks and 
opportunities. The Plan also set out Waverley’s strategy for addressing the 
projected budget shortfall over the next four years and for putting the council in a 
strong, sustainable financial position. 
 
The Committee noted the report and discussed the five recommendations as 
outlined.  
 
In relation to the proposed increase in Waverley’s element of the Council Tax, there 
was much discussion around whether or not this should be set to the maximum or 
to the rate of inflation. Councillor Jerry Hyman questioned the latter and felt that if 
they had said they would not raise council tax, why were they doing it now. The 
proposed increase was not a huge percentage but 1.3% was the rate of inflation, of 
which, this was above. He also questioned where the Council was with the staff pay 
negotiations and the real costs of appeals and judicial reviews. It was confirmed 
that although appeals were not a budgeted item, this did account for some of the 
council tax. An estimate of the cost of a pay award plus other inflation 
commitments, were incorporated within the draft budget. 
 
Councillor Simon Dear asked about the proposal to increase fees and charges for 
car parking which was a particularly sensitive issue, this concern was also raised by 
Councillor Julia Potts. The car parking review had yet to be published but officers 
were already proposing a 2.9%increase. Officers advised that this income would not 
be generated from a blanket increase in all car park charges. Some charges would 
rise and some could reduce to increase usage and improve the environmental 
impact. The Council would take a strategic approach to charges in the light of the 
independent review recently commissioned, the outcome of which was expected to 
be considered by members early in 2020 and to take effect in 2020/21 although still 
in progress during the 2020/21 budget setting process. Of the additional income 
generated, some £100k, was earmarked to pay for the ongoing costs of delivering 
Waverley’s climate change emergency action plan. 
 
The Committee was pleased to note that there would be no increase in charge for 
the green waste subscription. This charge would remain frozen at £65 which 
supported and in spirit of the Council’s climate change emergency declaration.  
 
Councillor Jerome Davidson asked about investment properties and income 
streams arising from that, with particular concern in relation to Brightwells. He was 
advised that the MTFP included an assumption that WBC would succeed in 
increasing its property income by £300k p.a. for each of the next four years (20/21 
to 23/24).   
 
Councillor Jenny Else raised concern about the increase to planning application 
fees and asked for reassurance that they could give an upgraded service. Zac 
Ellwood, Head of Planning and Economic development, advised that the fees were 
set nationally but it was acknowledged that performance should be improved to 
reflect the increase in charges.  
 
Councillor David Beaman raised concern about business rates and how little was 
retained by Waverley. It was felt that they should campaign to retain more.  



Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Value for Money & Customer Service 3 

20.01.20 
 

 
Councillor Carole Cockburn raised concern about the number of uncertainties and 
Councillor Peter Martin concurred and questioned whether the budget was robust 
enough. Tom Horwood, Chief Executive, agreed that there were a number of 
uncertainties and it would be a challenge. He, alongside other South East Councils, 
would be lobbying government and there were some serious debates to be had.      
 
Following discussion, the O&S Committee generally supported the following 
recommendations from the Executive to Council:- 
 

1. Support a 1.9% increase in Waverley’s element of the Council Tax 
Charge for 2020/21, equivalent to around 7p a week on a Band D 
property; 
 

2. Support to make no change to the Council’s existing Council Tax 
Support Scheme; 
 

3. Support the proposed Fees and Charges as shown at Annexe 4; 
 

4. Support the General Fund Budget for 2020/21 as described in this 
report, and in Annexes 2 and 3; and 

 
5. Support the General Fund Capital Programme as shown at Annexe 6. 

 
Thanks was given to the Budget Strategy Working Group for the work it had done 
and contributions to the recommendations.  
 

48.  SERVICE PLANS 2020-2023 (Agenda item 8.)   
 

The Committee was presented with the service plans covering the period between 
2020-2023. The Service Plans had been prepared by Heads of Service in 
collaboration with their teams and Portfolio Holders to set out the service objectives 
for the coming three years in line with the new Corporate Strategy 2019-2023 and 
the Medium Term Financial Plan 2020-2023. 
 
It was noted that last year the Council reviewed its approach to service planning, 
changing them from annual plans, to three yearly rolling plans. This approach 
allowed not only for an easier alignment with the Council’s Medium Term Financial 
Plan (MTFP), but also a better transparency on delivery of multi-year projects and 
other initiatives. 
 
The Service Plans specific to the Value for Money and Customer Service O&S were 
as follows: 
 

 Business Transformation Service Plan  

 Finance and Property Service Plan  

 Policy and Governance Service Plan  

 Building Control only from Commercial Services Service Plan  

 Economic Development only from Planning and Economic Development 
Service Plan  

 



Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Value for Money & Customer Service 4 

20.01.20 
 

 

Councillor Jerome Davidson asked to be kept informed of the progress with the 
business transformation project and the savings that this achieved. It was agreed 
that this should be carefully monitored by the Committee.  
 
Councillor Jerry Hyman raised concerns around balancing the budget and aligning 
with the corporate strategy. Concerns were also raised by the Committee regarding 
the Policy and Governance outcome of “Committee papers are provided and read 
electronically, ensuring better data protection, lower costs and lower carbon footprint”. It 
was felt that for larger agendas/documents, using an ipad was difficult and made it less 
accessible. For a Chairman it was also more difficult to follow the agenda.  
 
Zac Ellwood advised that there was the omission of a review of the Economic 
Development Strategy and he would be looking to make the outputs and actions more 
‘smart’ prior to it being received by the Executive.   
 

49.  PLANNING APPEALS PERFORMANCE AND COSTS ARISING FROM JUDICIAL 
REVIEWS (Agenda item 9.)   

 
The Committee was advised that this report had been prepared in response to 
Councillor interest in the cost implications of both planning appeals and judicial 
reviews relating to planning matters. The purpose of the report was to inform 
Members of the cost implications of planning appeals. The report made 
recommendations for improvements in respect of planning decision-making and 
there was a brief commentary in respect of the costs associated with the judicial 
review into the Waverley Local Plan Part 1. 
 
Concern was raised that for informal hearings applicants were starting to bring legal 
representatives. Officers advised that informal hearings should not require external 
counsel but they would do the same if something required a strategic defence. 
Concern was also raised about the additional costs which were not noted in the 
papers in terms of administration of appeals. It was noted that there was a budget 
for dealing with costs of appeals but this was sometimes exceeded. Figures would 
be shared. It was noted that there was a varying number of appeals across the four 
areas and additional training to Councillors should be provided to aid more informed 
decisions.  
 
During consideration of this item, it was noted that there still appeared to be issues 
with the new online planning system and Members requested that this be looked at 
to make it more accessible.  
 

50.  CAPITAL STRATEGY 2020/2021 (Agenda item 10.)   
 

The Committee received the Capital Strategy which brought together the Council’s 
detailed policies, procedures and plans relating to cash investments and property 
assets. It incorporated the Treasury Management Framework, prudential indicators 
and Property Investment Strategy for 2020/2021.  
 
The Committee discussed the Council’s Investment Strategy in particular and there 
was some concern of the proposals to reach into residential schemes. There were 
more considerations that commercial properties and there were risks but they would 
be considered carefully.  
 



Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Value for Money & Customer Service 5 

20.01.20 
 

The Committee broadly accepted the Corporate Strategy but there were concerns 
over move to investment into residential property.     
 

51.  COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda item 11.)   
 

It was noted that the work programme would be put first on the agenda in future. 
Added to the work programme were business transformation, economic 
development review and outcomes of the car parking review.  
 
 
The meeting commenced at 7.00 pm and concluded at 9.30 pm 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


